
PSEG Nuclear L.L.C.
PO Box 236, Hancocks Bridge, NJ 08302

SCH15-023
CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
ARTICLE NUMBER: 7014 1820 0001 0924 8070

Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality
Bureau of Permit Management
P.O. Box 029
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0029

wr PSEG
Nuclear LLC

JUN 2 4 2015

NEW JERSEY POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT
SALEM GENERATING STATION
NJPDES PERMIT NJ0005622

Dear Sir:

Attached is the Discharge Monitoring Report for the Salem Generating Station for the
month of May 2015.

This report is required by and prepared specifically for the New Jersey Department of
Environmental Protection (NJDEP). It presents only the observed results of
measurements and analyses required to be performed by the above agencies. The
choice of the measurement devices and analytical methods are controlled by the EPA
and the NJDEP, not by the company, and there are limitations on the accuracy of such
measurement devices and analytical techniques even when used and maintained as
required. Accordingly, this report is not intended as an assertion that any instrument has
measured, or that any reading or analytical result represents the true value with absolute
accuracy, nor is it an endorsement of the suitability of any analytical or measurement
procedure.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact Mark Pyle
(856) 339-2331.

Sincerely,

John F. Perry
Site Vice President - Salem

Attachment (12 DMR's)

C Executive Director, DRBC
US-NRC-Dockt numbers 50-272 & 50-311



EXPLANATION OF EXCEEDANCES

May 2015

The following exceedance(s) are included in the attached report and explained below.

EXPLANATION
None



COUNTY OF SALEM
STATE OF NEW JERSEY

I, John F. Perry, of full age, being duly sworn according to law, upon my oath depose and
say:

1. I am the Site Vice President - Salem for PSEG Nuclear, and as such am
authorized to sign Salem's Discharge Monitoring Reports submitted to the New
Jersey Department of Environmental Protection pursuant to the Station's New
Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit.

2. I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am
familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe the submitted information is true, accurate
and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

3. The signature on the attached Discharge Monitoring Reports is my signature and
I am submitting this affidavit in satisfaction of the requirement that my signature
be notarized.

/ ..
John F. Perry
Site Vice President - Salem

Sworn and subscribed before me

this day of June 2015



EXPLANATION OF CONDITIONS

May 2015

The following explanations are included to clarify possible deviation
from permit conditions.

General - The columns labeled "No. Ex" on the enclosed DMR tabulate
the number of daily discharge values outside the indicated limits.

Data reporting and accuracy reflect the working environment,
the design capabilities and reliability of the monitoring instruments
and operating equipment.

Deviations from required sampling, analysis monitoring and reporting
methods and periodicities are noted on the respective transmittal sheet.

Results reported on the Discharge Monitoring Report forms are consistent
with permit limits, data supplied from contract laboratories, the December 2007 revision of
the NJDEP DMR Instruction Manual and specific guidance
from DEP personnel.

DSN 481A-486A limits for Option 1 and Option 2 are incorrect. Data is entered correctly
for Option 1 and Option 2under their respective rows.

Additional Petroleum Hydrocarbon samples were obtained for DSN-048C in April due to contract
laboratory delays in sample analyses. Results for the additional samples were not available at the
time of submittal thus requiring an attached corrected MRF for April 2015 DSN-048C. All sampling
requirements were met prior to obtaining additional samples, no limits were approached.

ATTACHMENT:
None



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

INJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ0005622 Month Day I Year To Month Day Ye••r FACA- SW Outfall FACA25 3 2015

PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEý,G NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 P RkRI( PLAZA GENERATING STATION PO BOX 236/N21
NEW ARK, NJ 07101 ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: No Discharge this Monitoring Period Monitoring Report Comments AttachedI
WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the cbrtification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the c~rtification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
respq nsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
anotlier entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I cerjify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, Iased on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to NI.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

John F. Perry, Site Vice President - Salem N/A
NAM1 AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTI-ORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR

"7
GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

6/24/2015 856-339-3463
SIGN )TU OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFIAE9 IUTHIIORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*For a local agency where the hig/hest-ranking"erator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hirepersonnel, a person having that responsibility or

persol ) designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:1OA-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

_N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHlONE NUMBER



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report

PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION. :

NJ0005622! FACA SW Outfall FACA5

P146814

4ONITORING PERIOD.

1112015 TO 513112015

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

NO, FREQ. OF SAMPLEPARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Temperature, SAMPLE

oC

000GPRIREOT REPORT DG. 'C ontlnUOUS, CONTIN001 REQWIREMENT ý*- 01. REORT 01 EG.
Raw Sew/influent ____ ______________ _______~0MA IIM

Temperature, SAMPLE "N+IIMEA SUREME NT .. . .. . ... . .,7 0 1nC
oC

00010 1 PERAtT REPORT 43.3 Coninuus CONTIN
Effluent Gross Value 1N 0• MOAV 01DAMX

Temperature, SAMPLE

MEASUREMENTL16,

00010 2 PERMIT . ~2REPORT, 15.3 DES.Cy CALC

Effluent Net Value 0EIEMN ... ,4~~ ' OMOAV 0 1DAMX%

Lab Certification #SAMPLE 
7  P ___ _____ _______

99999 99 PERM T REPORT REPORT REPORT REPORT REPORT NotApplli" NOT AP'
Lab REQUIREMENT Lab # Lab # Lab # Lab #K Lab <>..

Comments: If there' are any questions in regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860 or via email at "srosenwi@dep. state. nj .us".

Pre-Print Creation.< Date: 4/1/20".......... 15 Page 1 of I'•::7!i +;i•fk:f~• f #1::7':7! •]• 771I• i 1{:; •i 7ii J'l: •:7" :::7:.• ,,,•, ,:••7• 7;' < <:"'; :7"7':1: !T!

Pre-Print Creation Date: 41112015 Page 1 of 1



New Jersey Department of Environmnental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

INJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:
Mont Day I Year Mont Day Y ear-_.

NJ0005622 5 t 1 2015 To 1 -201I5 FACB - SW Outfall FACB

PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:

PSEfcG NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLAZA GENERATING STATION PO BOX 236/N21
NE'WARK, NJ 07101 ALLOWAY CREEK NECK PRD HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: D No Discharge this Monitoring Period E Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WH-) MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the-certi fication or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the c rtification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
respInsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
anotIler entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, ased on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
compý'lete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N. .A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

John F. Perry, Site Vice President - Salem N/A
NAMi AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXEý151VE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

/'-, 6/24/2015 856-339-3463

SIGNA1TUPE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFW5RZ AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*For ' local agency where the highest-ranki')operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditutres and hire personnel, aperson having that responsibility or

perso designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certi y under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PIIONE NUMBER



Surface V/ater Discharge Monitoring Report P1 46814

PERMIT NU__/ MBER:

NJ0005622

MONITORED LOCATION:

FACB SW Outfall FACB

MONITORING PERIOD:

51112015 TO 513112015

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Temperature, SAMPLE-(7 /*.4

oo MEASUREMENT " •N3,:","',- o,,•00010 G TREPR R DEG.C ORC onti s COI
Raw Sew/Influe t RrIiP .1vt[ 1OAV ~ 01 DAMX<

Temperature, SAMPLE [<
MEASUREMENT

oC

00010 1 PERMIT ~REPORT. 43ý DEG Continuous CONTll'E
Effluent Gross alue QiRMN

Temperature, SRASEMPEN

00010 2 ~ PRMIT REOT1. DEG.C VDAI-ay CALCTD

Effluent Net Value IEURMW RERT

Lab Certification # SMPEASRET ~pc 6
99999 99 PERMIT REPORT -REPORT REORT REPORT REPORT NotApplic NOT AP

Lab "OUIREENT Lab" # : #' Lab #Lbab

t q QL r- g"

Comments: If therj are any questions in regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860 or via email at 'srosenwi@dep.state.nj.us".

Pre-Print Creation ate:125Pr-Pit retonat:41121 Page I of 1



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NT~ ~~~~ ýf~ ' -_ _ _ -erI Mot a year INJ2005622 Th 3 2 Yel FACC - SW Outfall FACC! s 1 205 T 31 1L201 5

PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE,•G NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 Po-RK PLAZA GENERATING STATION PO BOX 236/N21
NE ARK, NJ 07101 ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: El No Discharge this Monitoring Period D Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the c'rtification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I cerlify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, ýased on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N. -.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

John F. Perry, Site Vice President - Salem N/A

NAM AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EX' UTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

6/24/2015 856-339-3463

TUG Ejir OF' PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFF, :eE1Z AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHIONE NUMBER

*For a local agency where the highest-rankn -perator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility) or

pers'oi designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certi yunder penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER



Surface Vter
PERMIT NUMBER:

NJ0005622 I

Discharge Monitoring Report

MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:

FACC SW Outfall FACC 5/112015 TO 5/31/2015

P1 46814

FACILITY NAME

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

I NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLEPARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow, In Conduit or SAMPLE

Thermal Dischar je SAMPLE , , ' •"
Million BSTUs pei Hr '.i "-.1"65....

MEASUREMENT J 73).? P6 -6

60050 G9 NRM1 302R REPORT RCPLCopli NOTAP

Raw Selifuet RQUIR~EMNT~ 01b #OA Ldab# MGD Lb# a
- I

Comments: If there are any questions in regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860 or via email at "srosenwi@dep.state.nj.us".

Pre-Print Creation Date: 41112015 Page 1 of 1



New Jersey Departmnent of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

]NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

Month Da ear Month Dy YaNJ0005622 5 2015 To 31 2015 048C - SW Outfall 48C

PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE G NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 Pt(RIC PLAZA GENERATING STATION PO BOX 236/N21
NE ARK, NJ 07101 ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: [D No Discharge this Monitoring Period X Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the celrtification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the cIrtification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
anothlier entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
comprlete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N. A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

John F. Perty, Site Vice President - Salem N/A

NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EIXFCCUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

6/24/2015 856-339-3463

SIGNA' URE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE• ýICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*For q local agency where the highes king operator does not have the ability to anthorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or

perso i designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report P1 46814
IPERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION:

048C SW Outfall 48C

MONITORING PERIOD:

51112015 TO 5/3112015

FACILITY NAME:

NJ0005622 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

1 NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE
PARAMxTER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow, In ConduiIt or SAMPLE - 'S

Thru Treatment Plant MEASUREMENT o 1 S L6

50050 1 PERMIT REPORT REPORT MG. . 1.Day CALCT":
Effluent Gross 'alue o*IMOAV 01 DAMX

Solids, Total SAMPLSU E I I
Suspended M I -] 00S

00301 PERMIT 30 10 IML 2Month COMP j
Effluent Gross al ue REQUIREMEN 01OMOAV j1AM _______

______ ~~QL____ ______

Nitrogen, Amm nia SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT ****** ** ***

Total (as N) MEASUREMENT_ _ _

00610 1 PERMIT 351MA~ 70 P3[~ 2I1`onth ~COMPOS~
Effluent Gross Value REQUiREMENTl 

01 MOA OIDAI:X 
. -L.

Petroleum SAMPLE .....* ******

MEASUREMENT <

00551 1 ~PERMIT. 0 15 2/Month -~GRAB'
Hydrocarbons ........ L.' .••.I L f-

Effluent G ross Value R ME, .
OII 

R E r;NT:00M 
OAV ;01DAI 

X /:

Carbon, Tot Organic SAMPLE iI

(TC)MEASUREMENT lmnL O-7O2(TOC) CMPOS

00801PERMIT REPORT 50MI 2/Month CM

Effluent Grovss v lu EQUIREMENT 01 MOAV jAX MI

Lab Certificatlo I#SAMPLE /7 7 pi _____ ____
99999 99 ~ PERMIT REPORT I REPORT REPORT REPORT UREPORT Not Applic NOT AP
Lab REQUIREMENT L ab #, Lab # Lab # Lab$ # Lab # L

QL . !** ..... .........

Comments: If th .re are any questions in regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4680 or via email at "srosenwi@dep.state.ni.us".

Pre-Print Creation Date: 41/12015
Page 1 of I



New J ersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

ýJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

2Month DayO Year4NJ0005622 To Mot Da Year1srr 481A - SW Outfiall 481A

PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE&•G NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 P ARK PLAZA GENERATING STATION PO BOX 236/N21
NEWARK, NJ 07101 ALLOWAY CREEKI NECK RD HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: No Discharge this Monitoring Period [f Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
resp rnsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
anotlier entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I cerdify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
coin lete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.l .A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

John F. Pen', Site Vice President - Salem -_ N/A

NAMI AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

6/24/2015 856-339-3463

SIG TURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTI If 1FICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*F-or i local agency where the h Mighe.raniing operator does niot have the ability to autthorize capital exp7endituires and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or

perso 7 designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A N/A
NAM9 AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER



zuriace Water Discharge Monitoring Report

PERMIT 2NU/±ER MONITORED LOCATION: A

NJ0005622 481 A SW Outfall 481 A 5

P146814

ONITORING PERIOD

1112015 TO 513112015

FACILITY NAME.

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

I NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE
PARAMETERR QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow, In Conduit r SAMPLE y
MEASUREMENT ****** ****** ******

Thru Treatment P lant 1/, 1 ...

50050 1 RPEi. . .EPORT. ', . REPORT..' MD 1y CA'L"."
~fflue~~ros"-"e EQUIRýEMENT 01 OMOAV- 01DA~MX'"~MD~~~ Ia~ CLT~

pH SAMPLE

MEASUREMENT 77 ... 7

00400 1 P'ERMIT4 ' 4 wcj~ '446.04 " ' 9.0 "'''"1t/NWel :'GRAB
Effluent Gross Value RE:UI ..MEENT, 4"' ' '4>"' < • 4"4' .. 01DAMfNJ'4 " ' " -":01 DAMX ( SU 4-

pH SAMPLE S -",
MEASUREMENT 7-7... **........7j '

00400 7 PERMIT ~',~~4' ~ -REPORT ' 4'>".- 4>,REPORT~ ]= 1Ieek''4 GRAB

Intake From Stre~>4' m 44WRE 4' 
AN 

01DAMN4' S

LC50 Statre 96hr Acu SAMPLE

Cyprinodon MEASUREMENTý Co***** *** 2yI/'ck=iC /
TAN6A I UEFFL -2Year COMPOS
Effluent Gross V lue LN T*~ 04 '1 DA

Chlorine Produced SAMPLE

Oxidants MEASUREMENT ****** -- Cg.;-J 1J

Effluent Gross V lue --REQUIREMENT 01'.OA '01DAMX."-"4 -*** 4i> 4 ' U O 4S4;• MG/L -- '''4 /': -'->"4'4 . .. R.B

Option 1 >4QL~ 444 ' ***''-74 -4"'**44 4 ~ *~*; ~ 4 4'4 4

Chlorine Produc d SAMPLE

Oxidants MEASUREMENT * ** <0
*GPOX 1 "PERMIT' 4'4 44 '4' 4 REPORT,' "'S0.2<~V4 '' 3I=eel4k > 4GRAB

Effluent Gross Value . '..R 4E N4 
0, "'4-- 4144 D444 '44' 4444,;

O ption 2 •Q iL"' : < - ******,-'' i 4 ' > ; ,""", '

Comments: The p rmittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 48C is being routed to that outfall.

Fre-rin Cratio ~Jte:4/120 1 Pae 1of

Pre-Print Creation Iate: 4/1112015

Page I of 2



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report
PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:

NJ0005622 / 481A SW Outfall 481A 511/2015 TO 5/31/2015

P1 46814

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

INO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE
PARAME QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Temperature, SAMPLE .y

00010 1 7. -N7. 6 REPORT REPORT DEG.C 1/DayCL1TI

Effluent Gross V lue RE..IRMNT . , Q{MOAV 01DAMX

QL
Lab Certification # SAMPLE

99999 99 PERMI T e REPORT REPORT REPORT REPORT REPORT No that NOTaIP
Lab ~~EWUREMrNT . Lab # Lab #< Lab Lab # Lab # NtApl NTA

Comments: The p~lrmittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 48C is being routed to that outfall.

Pi-e-Print Creation ýate: 41112015 Page 2 of 2



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Siurface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NIJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:
NJO005622 Month Day Year Month Day Year

2015 To 31 2015482ASWOutfal482A

PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE&,G NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PA RK PLAZA GENERATING STATION PO BOX 236/N21
NEW \RK, NJ 07101 ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CIH CK IF APPLICABLE: No Discharge this Monitoring Period Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.
I certtfy under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and

that, ased on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
comp ete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to NJ.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

_ John F. Perry, Site Vice President - Salem N/A

NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL X5 CUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

I ~f• /• /6/24/2015 856-339-3463

SIGNAITttRE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE 0 K1 ER, AUTIHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

• For a local agency where the highest-ran i"g operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or

person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certij under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:1OA-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

__ N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PIIONE NUMBER



I
- Surface Water

PERMIT NUMBER:

NJ0005622

Discharge Monitoring Report

MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:

482A SW Outfall 482A 5/1/2015 TO 5/31/2015

P1 46814

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

I NO, FREQ. OF SAMPLEPARAMEIER• QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow, In Conduit or SAMPLE "' ? 'A. /
ýFM ASUIREMENT =***********. ,l.y

Thru Treatment Plant M EASEME .73  ''
50050 1 PERMT REPORT. REPORT.1

PEQURMI1ET ***** MG ... I/aC L

Effluent Gross Value C!• N 1MAV0DM:'
7 QL'.K2. ***.?***

MEASUREMENT ...... 6 .. • c ;-: - : 6
00400 1 PRMIT 6.0 9.0 1Week, GRAB
Effluent Gross Value' PEOUIREMENT 0IDAMN 0 1DAMX- SU

pH ME~~~ASUREMENT ******

00400 7 QPUEMIT .... REPORT. REPORT 1/Wffeek GRAB
Intake From Stream RE RUIREENT 01 DAMIN ,*A* <01 DAMX

LC50 Statre 96hrl cu SAMPLE .... *, . *****------** "CyrnolnMEASUREMENT
Cypri nod on _______ ____ _____,_ ____ _..............................._ _ ~.~C & ~ P
TANGA I IPERMiTy 50 EFL j2/Year COMPOS

I REOUS!REMENT0 
%EFFL

Effluent Gross V ,ue , L -. . , ,

Chlorine ProduceId SAMPLE

Oxidants MEASUEMEN ell _ _ _ __

'RECiRMEN I j05M/ 3[Week* GRAB
Effluent Gross Value _____:_______ _01_OAV 0_1DAMX___________G/L_______'

Option I .QL

Chlorine Produced SAMPLE < *-. -
MEASUREMENT **

Oxidants __

*CPOX 1 7PERMIT REPORT 0.2 IGI 3/Week 'GRAB
Effluent Gross Va RUIREMENTo perfor at So MOAV QiDAMX

,Option 2 *~- L "'** A* ***.***

[Comments: The pE rmittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWVS outfall while DSN 48C is being routed to that outfall.

I
Pre-Print Creation Date: 4/1/2015 Page I of 2



Surface ater Discharge Monitoring Report
PERMIT NUMBER. MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:

NJ0005622 482A SW Outfall 482A 51112015 TO 513112015

PI 46814

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

iNO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE
PARAME•TER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Temperature, SEAs~MPE r "4.Eo.E~., ............ ...... v,"
00 1 ' REPORT REPOR- ,IDay CONTIN

00010 1 RERMrT~ 01~MOAV- 01DAMVX OGEffluent Gross _ __alue___ ___ _ _ ___ ___ __,_,__._.__ _,___.___

Lab CertificatioI # AMPLE

99999a 99 U -'..REPORT- REPORT L REPORT .REPORT REPrORT .Not App)f .NOT AP
Lab "tUjeEMENTl La Lab # La_______ Lab______ ________ La #

Q-<

Comments: The permittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 48C is being routed to that outfall.

Pro-Print Creation Date: 41112015

1

Pre-Print Creation Date: 4/1/2015 
Page 2 of 2
Page 2 of 2



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJt005622 Mnh I ax 201 To uth Day Ye 483A - SW Outfall 483A
5J052 1 2015 To 31 12015

PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE&•G NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PA1 RK PLAZA GENERATING STATION PO BOX 236/N21
NEWXARK, NJ 07101 ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: No Discharge this Monitoring Period Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the cdrtification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
respo tsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
anothZr entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certi fy under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, lIased on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
comp~ete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J .A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

__ John F. PerT, Site Vice President - Salem N/A

NAME AND TITL F•OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

-"_____ z_______- 6/24/2015 856-339-3463

SIGNAýIURy OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER,- 1-IORIZED AGENT, OR "'LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*For local agency where the highest-ranking oJi'•rator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hireI)ersonnel, a person haning that responsibility or

persoin designated by' that person shall sign the ollowing certification:

I certifI under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:1OA-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAMEIAND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PhIONE NUMBER



I

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report

PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:

NJ0005622 483A SW Outfall 483A 511/2015 TO 5/31/2015

P1 46814

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

I I NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE
PARAMETER > QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow, In Conduit Ir SAMPLE

T h r u T r e a t m e n t P l a n t 
; 

A S U:EM E N T 
• * * * * * * * * ** * * * : / .,•

50050 1 7
-ERM11 REPORT RE T MGD I *. /Day CALTD

Effluent Gross Value OMA 0DM,***: ~ '

QL _jc***,******

pH SAMPLE / Sf/ I'*.*** .2., "' (
MEASUREMENT 7,6

00400 1PERMIT '6.0 , 9.0 1 U suiWeek GRAS
Effluent Gross Value _________ ___-_.___ __ _ _ _* , __,___.______ _ _ _D_ _ mI_'__._

~ L ---
*,** ~~ *P*

M EASUREMENT ...... 
• • §rc•

Chlorine Produce'd SAMPLE ... •• •,,,f 'I . ..

eMEASUREMNT " O1,AMN( 0*A' DA'X. s

Oxidants

004007 1 0.3 0,5 RT 1Week GRAB,

Effluent Gross _ _ Lie_ _U.______R_____E__ -_ _._ _ 01

Chlorine Produced SAMPLE 
<*-*

Oxidants MEASUREMENT__ _ _ _ _ _ _4 LZ (( Y K 3 e k'RA

*CPOX PEMI REPORT******* 0 0.2 MG/L 3Iok GA

E fflu e n t G ro s s V a u e RE - E T 0 1.... .. .. . ........ . AI ...

Option 2 .~ QL -"~**

CTlorieProdued SAMPLE**** 1 ¼ /, . /
ocMEASUREMENT****~. o

001 1~ . C REPORT 0.POR MEGIL1Da ON

Effluent Gross Value QUE1EN , llOAV.. O1DAMJX

Comments: Any questions in regards to the monitoring report form can be directed to S. Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860. I

Optin 2 **f* ***** ~, ,~*** ****

Pre-Print Creation Date: 41112015 Page 1 of 2



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report

PERMIT NUM ER: MONITORED LOCATION. MONITORING PERIOD:

NJ0005622 483A SW Outfall 483A 5/1/2015 TO 513112015

PI 46814

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

i3 No FREQ. OF SAMPLEPARAME-1ER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX ANALYSIS TYPE

Lab Certification MEASUREMENTSAMPLE /[7 7.__.__
999 99 PEMI REPORT REPORT ~ REPORT REPORT REPORT. NotApplic. , NOT AP

LbREQUIRFLIENT 'Lab) Ltab it Lab # > Lab * ~ Lab I

QL5

Pre-Print Creation ¶ate: 4/1/2015 Page 2 of 2



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

~NJO005622 Month a5 To Month Day Year 484A - SW Outfall 484A

PEIR
PSES
80 P/
NEW

MITTEE:
G NUCLEAR LLC
RK PLAZA
ARK, NJ 07101

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY:
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM
GENERATING STATION
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
PO BOX 236/N21
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CI-I CK IF APPLICABLE: E No Discharge this Monitoring Period Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the c rtification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the ce9rtification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
anoth 6r entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, ased on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
comp ete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J,.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

John F. Perry, Site Vice President - SalemII
NAMEJAND TI IT@E OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR

N/A

GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

6/24/2015 856-339-3463

SIGN T E OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OF 1 RAUTHIORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHIONE NUMBER

rlocal agenc y• wher -e the highe sta ng operator does not have the abiltv. to authorize capital aypenditurres and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or

persoI designa ted by that person s/ali sign thefollowing certifcati .on:
I

I certity under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:1 OA-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report

PERMIT NU BER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:

NJ000-622 484A SW Outfall 484A 5/1/2015 TO 5/31/2015

P1 46814

FACILITY NAME:.

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

I NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

I I

Flow, In Conduit or MEASREMe-1T c

Thru Treatment at SML ~(KK ***~*** ~I~
0001PERMIT , REPORTK REPORT MGD I/a K"KCALCTD

Effluent Gross Value E N , 'MA MXKK -l

MEASUREMENT -KK KK**** K ****K

pH SAMPLE **7"** I _e__

MEASUREMENT /.6'
KK<K,,, V KK K KRV 5£•> .. .,::

00400 1 P"JERMIT 6lK."'' [O~1Week '~GRAB

Effluent Gross Value dE UM .. .K" M I-AM. ..

-KCP X 1 "K K K I ,•7/'•:K

. . . . ... .... . ..K. . . . . K *" * "' ' . .. . . . ...... ..... . . .. . ..... . .. . . .. . .. .* .... . . ...... . .I' ........ .IK.. - K Kt ": ': { : f • ")}

MEASUREMENT . .****

00400 7 'PERMIT '-K REPOR~TK K REPORT lnk GA

Itk FrmSr r1REqUREMNT " 01 DAMN" ''' 0

QL ***A*>*4*A* ~ K KK *** K

LC50 Statre 96hr Acu SAMPLE *******

Cyprinodon MEASUREMENT *** ~ ~ (4~" 1
KC/~1)cc~~

TAN6A I PERMIT KKK 50 I%EFFL *2/Year COMPOS
RE*QLIIREMl(.-rT K01****' K *~** KODAMNiN KK~-* ~

QL *,*AAA*' K

Chlorine Produc dSAPE -

MEdatsASUREMENT****i

*COxdnt IK PERMIT0. 0.5KK 2 -K-K ~3IWeek GRAB

REQUIREMENT01AV ODMEffluent Gross Value ____ ______

Option -I I-K _______ ***K *A* K K' L -

Chlorine Produc d SAMPLE*******__ _ _ _ _ __ _ __ _ __ _ _ _ __ _

Oxidants MEASUREMENT~ __ _ __ _ __ _ _ _ __ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _____ __ ____ ___

*CPOX 1 KKPERMIT KI REPORT . [ek GA

Effluent Gross Vjluie REQUIREMENT K01* * "K>K
1  

' 'K***AKK KKKK> 0MO

Option 2 q oL ofKne repesentativ K oufa *wh K D K

Comments: The permittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 48C is being routed to that outfall.

IPre-Print Creation Date: 4/1112015 Page I of 2



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report
PERMIT NUMBER. MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:

NJ0005622 I 484A SW Outfall 484A 511/2015 TO 5/31/2015

PI 46814

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

NO. FREQ. OF
UNITS IEX. ANALYSIS

DEG C 1IDay

Pre-Print Creation Date: 4/1/2015 Page 2 of 2



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection

Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:
N -Mntl Day Year Moth Da

0NJ1005622 m5l't To 485A - SW Outfall 485A
5 L21

PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 P IRKM PLAZA GENERATING STATION PO BOX 236/N21
NE YARK, NJ 07101 ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CH1 CK IF APPLICABLE: El No Discharge this Monitoring Period N Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the dertification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, lbased on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
comel lete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.IJ.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

_ John F. Perry, Site Vice President - Salem N/A

NAME AND TIT LE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

6/24/2015 856-339-3463

SIGNATU E OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFIýC R, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PIIONE NUMBER

*For ,a local agency where the highest-ranking operator does not have the abilitY to authorize capital expenditures and hirepersonnel, aperson having that responsibilit, or

persInii designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:1OA-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER



i

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report

PERMIT NUMBER- ... MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD

NJO005622 485A SW Outfall 485A 5/1/2015 TO 5/31/2015

P1 46814

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

t • • ,NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLEPARAMET R QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow, In Conduit or SAMPLE 63 (2*

50050 1 PEMI REPORT REPORT' MGD ' I/Day CALCTD
MEQUIREMENT 01 MOAV***** 01 -AM

Effluent Gross Value ° **,R**

MEASUREMENT 76******
00400 1 PE.MIT 6,0 9.0 su Iffleek GRAB
Effluent Gross Va IAlue MX D"D...•DIDA O:

1QL ~ '

pH SAMPLE . I
MEASUREMENT ......

LC5o Statre 96hrocu SAMPLE , ,,* i")
SMEASUREMENT I ***

Cyprinodon Cce -.- I
TAN6A I aue~ v PERMiT '' _____0__ ,* ~2IYear COMPO'S

Oxidants SRMN
Effluent Gross Value REQUIREMENT 

01 N A D FL

Chlorine Produceit SAMPLE I

Oxidants MEASUREMENT

*CPO I ERMT REORT0,23(Weeks GRAB
Effluent Gross Value EUEMT ***RIAX

Option PEMI ****LIOV

Comens:I h p mtte i rquieLopromauetxct etn namnmmo n ersnaieCSotalwieDN4Ci en otdt htotal

Pre-Print Creation D I ate: 41112015

1

Page 1 of 2



Surface Wpter Discharge Monitoring Report P1 46814
I

PERMIT NUMBER:

NJ0005622 "

MONITORED LOCATION:

485A SW Outfall 485A

MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME:

51112015 TO 5/3112015 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

i NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE
PARAMETIJR QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX ANALYSIS TYPE

Temperature, SAMPLE ****.* ,.,,-" 3c/•Z" )

00010 1 *Ri R I ARPOR DEGC

Lab Certification MASEET

99999 99 IT. REPORT RE,•PORT REPORT " REPORTr RE..>PORT½> Not Anp',I .. NOT.AP

Lab REQUIrEerfNT Labc#u tIc Labn ona# m u o p t #W o Lab ais be 8 thtfa

Comments: The pe mittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 48C is being routed to that outfall.

Pre-Print Creation Date." 41112015 Page 2 of 2



New Jersey Departnaent of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

~NJO005622 IMonthlI Day T Year Month Day Year5 2015 To 31 2015d 486A SWOutfall486A

PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE&•G NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLAZA GENERATING STATION PO BOX 236/N21
NEWARK, NJ 07101 ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHIICI( IF APPLICABLE: - No Discharge this Monitoring Period X Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the c rtification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
respo sibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
anothIer entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certIfy under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

_ John F. PelTy, Site Vice President - Salem N/A

NAM AND ITLE OF PRINCIPAL E XECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

6/24/2015 856-339-3463

SIGN I URE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIV ?O TICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*For local agency where the highest-ranldng operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibilit) or
perso l designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certi 'y Under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:1OA-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAMEl AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER



I
Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report

M-.--- _____ __ - -- .- . . . . ....... .

PERMIT NMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:
NJ00056221 486A SW Outfall 486A 51112015 TO 5131/2015

PI 46814

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLEPARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow, In Cond 4it or SAMPLE *'****" * • z i' --:(-*•
Thru Treatmen Plant MEASUREM T 

•

50050 1 '.RI REPORT ,REPORT MGD :Day

Effluent Gross Value RU.IffIREME4tj 01MOAV ~ 01 DAMX, ***** CLT

PH SAMPLE r)

MEASUREMENT• ... (; .'r,;
00400 1 ~ K~RI 4>6,0 9. SU OIDAMX k GRAB
Effluent Gross Value I .0 -

OH*orine Prdu/ed SAMPLE _ __ __,____ _ __pH ~~~~MEASUREMENT*** iy3

00t1 7 <MTREPORT~ REPORT UIek GA

Intake From Stream R01DAMNEN *A0***_ _ _ __ _ __ _ _ _ I__ _

QL - ***** *** 4

Chlorine Produc.ed SAMPLE *

OxidantsMEASUREMENT

Effluent Gross Value REQUIREMENT 0 MOAV -:1DAMX

Option 1 *.*,. .I. .. . .

Chlorine Produced SAMPLE

Oxidants MEASUREMENT__ <________ 0________ ________ ______________

........ RMIT. , : '- REPORT 0.2L 3:Wee:k .GRABEff luent Gross Value rýEQUMMFNT 
IMOAV .. ODAMX M/

Temperature, SAMPLE . •( .-.

oc 
MEASUREMENT.'T',',

00010 1 PERM1T REPORT o>o-REPORT iIDay, CONTIN
Effluent G ross alue ,.E :U ,, -,N ., • , , 01 OA M X

Comments: Any questions in regards to the monitoring report form can be directed to S. Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860.

Pre-Print Creation Date." 41112015
Page 1 of 2



Surface WVater Discharge Monitoring Report

PERMIT NUMPER.' MONITORED LOCATION: M

NJ0005622 486A SW Outfall 486A 5/

P140614

!ONITORING PERIOD:

1/2015 TO 513112015

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

ITNO.UNITS EX. FREQ. OF
ANALYSIS

Page 2 of 2



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

JPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ0005622 Month Day T Yea" Month Day Year 487B - SW Outfall 487B
5- 1 1 2015 To 5 31 20154

I
PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLAZA GENERATING STATION PO BOX 236/N21
NEWIARK, NJ 07101 ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

C CK, Wi APPLICABLE: 0 No Discharge this Monitoring Period [: Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the c lrtification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
respo'sibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N .A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

John F. Pen'y, Site Vice President - Salem__ N/A

NAMI AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR -LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

6/24/2015 856-339-3463

SIGNATRE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFE, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*For local agency where the highest-ranlk(g operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibilitY or

perso designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certi-Y Winder penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:1OA-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PIIONE NUMBER



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ0005622 Yea- To oMnth DA Year 489A - SW Outfall 489A

PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEkLG NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 P4LRK PLAZA GENERATING STATION PO BOX 236/N21
NEWARK, NJ 07101 ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: E_ No Discharge this Monitoring Period l Monitoring Report Comments Attached

Wi-HO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the c~rtification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
respo nsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
anotl er entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I ceri fy under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, Ibased on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant

to N. .A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

= John F. Perry, Site Vice President - Salem N/A

NAMIAýNý1 TTLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

6/24/2015 856-339-3463

SIGN URE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIV? FFICER, AUTIHORIZED AGENT, OR -LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PIIONE NUMBER

"'For a local agenqcy where the highest-ranking operator does niot have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that -responsibility or

person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

1 certiey under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:1 OA-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PIIONE NUMBER



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report

PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:

NJ0005622 489A SW Outfall 489A 5/1/2015 TO 5131/2015

P1 46814

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE
PARAME1IER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow, In Conduit or SAMPLE ii'
Thru Treatment lant MEASUREMENT 0 .I 00 q 17

50050 1 RPT~ EPORT< R'iEPORT~'~ CAL"~~'~~
4

~y4
Effluent Gross Value REURMN, OltA '1PM - *AA ~Ioih rCLT'QL K >*** 7'., 'o K" '>

Susp ended MEASUREMENT . t "

00400 1 MEAR1LiT <6.0 9.0 'Mlonth GRAB
Effluent Gross Value , 9  RME, ; '->4 '> , :" 1.M -> .......

Solids, Total SAMPLE

Suspended MEASUREMENT 90
00530 1 PrRMiT 100 &•ii•30i. MGIL .. 1/Moflth4  -..GRAB-•
Effluent Gross Value REQUIRVMNT 01 Q.DAMX K•...OAV .- , 4'

Petroleum ME SAMPLE
EASUREMENT ff4,-- -~c

Hydrocarbons ''4,

00551 1 PERMIT:A-,> 10~>''4K 1'*'*5*"J >4'K"">nt' '4G"RK"" "K4 GL

Effluent GrosstatenI
~QL AN ' *" ',"~~ K

Carbon, Tot Orga ic SAMPLE ~
MEASUREMENT 7

(TOC)

Effluent Gross Va ue 'REOUIREMENT 4 --. 'K" 01MOAV~Q~ 01 D~ AMX~ M) ~

LabCetfctoMESML

9999 9 PEMI REORTREORT REPORT' K'" REPORT' KNot'Applic~ NO1T A

Lab REQUIREMENT La # ' Lab, #' 0 La' 1 ) Lab ~ " "4'L# 4 ,K'" -v- -4"4

Comments: If ther~ are any questions in regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the the B3PSP -Region 2 at (609)292-4860 or via email at
"srosenwi@dep.stte. nj .us .

iPre-Print Creation Bate: 41112015 Page I of I



/Co New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NV2JPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ0005622 I Mo1th To Dy I YeAMth DY 048C - SW Outfall 48C
4 4 05 T 30 2015ý

PERMITTEE:
PSEý G NUCLEAR LLC
80 P4 ERK PLAZA
NEW•ARK, NJ 07101

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM
GENERATING STATION
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
PO BOX 236/N21
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: E3No Discharge this Monitoring Period Z Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WI-TO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the c rtification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
respoInsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
anotl er entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
comrplete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

S John F. Perry, Site Vice President - Salem
NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR

.!7/1 &- •/

N/A

GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

6/24/2015 856-339-3463

SIGPATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECU I' OýFFCER, AUTIIORIZED AGENT,0OR *L ICENSED OPERATOR D)ATE AREA CODE/PIIONE NUMBER

*For a local agency where the high'-/ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or

persCo designated by that perso7 shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

___ N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAM 2 AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report

PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:

NJO005622 048C SW Outfall 48C 4/112015 TO 4/30/2015

P1 46814

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow, In Condui, or SAMPLE rMEASUREMENT 01 O0 .... L i
Thru Treatment Plant S b c
50050 1 PERMIT REPORT REPORT D 1/Day CALCTI[
Effluent Gross Value 'REO.I.<MENT, ,, DAMX MGD :,,

Solids, Total SAMPLE ******¢ /O
S MEASUREMENT ...***

00530 1 30T 30 100 MRT2/M onth CO POS

Effluent Gross Value REQU;IREM ENT 
0,A 01 D ,, , :

Nitrogen, Ammolnia SAMPLE

Total (as N) MEASUREMENT 6_________
00610 1 PERMIT 35 70 MG/L '2/Month CO 0.OiS
Effluent Gross Value i.REOUIREMENT , *** . .:* 01 MOAV 01DAMX,

Q. ......L:•>' :> I ***** 5•-::Y:k : '.:: ****** ., , , *"*":***• '•<' :.....

Petroleum SAMPLE -
MEASUREMENT ******

Hydrocarbons •/ t'

005511 PERMIT, ! * . ..... . 10 5 MG:L .2/Month GRAB
Effluent Gross Value :REQUIREMENT 01MOAV *1DAMX,-

jQL __________

Carbon, Tot Organic SAMPLE 10 / _

(TO C ) MEASUREMENT 

** * 0I O A < ID M

Effluent G ross Value EUIREMENT _ _ _ _ _ _ 01 ___:_:_____2 _ ____ _ _<.

Lab Certification # SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT 7 k //t _ _ __ _ _ _ _

99999 99 ' PERMIT RE.PORT REPORT REPORT REPORT <REPORT . ... otApplc NOT AP,
Lab>REQUIREMENT Lab # Lab # Lab " Lab # Lab #

Lab*** . AA**>. 7'

Comments: If there are any questions in regards to the monitoringreport form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4680 or via email at "srosenwi@dep.state.nj.us".. - 1.1 - 7' ,0,-,o, ,Co C ý CO- rrFe cf p#e,

Pre-Print Creation I Date: 41112015

1
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